 Bluetooth LE to Modbus/IP Gateway
 BL-MOD-IP
 User Manual V1.4
 English
  Contents
Bluetooth LE to Modbus/IP Gateway – User Manual
V1.4 / 2025-11-07   2/26
CONTENTS

For each channel, 10 registers are reserved. The Bluetooth address uniquely identifies a device within the
Bluetooth environment. The Device type register helps to interpret the Values registers; a complete list of
device type codes is in 0.
Address =  BaseAddress +  Offset
BaseAddress = 4000 +  10 ∙ (ChannelNumber − 1)
Tab. 8.4 Channel config
Offset Type Access Name Description Example*
0
UINT8[6] R, P Bluetooth address
Unique identifier of the assigned device,
array of bytes b0…b5
0xD1D3
1 0x56DF
2 0x669B
3 ENUM R, P Device type Type of the assigned device 101
4…9   Reserved
*Example: Bluetooth address = D1:D3:56:DF:66:9B; Device type = RuuviTag.
  Modbus Interface
Bluetooth LE to Modbus/IP Gateway – User Manual
V1.3 / 2025-11-07   19/26
8.2.3 Channel Labels
For each channel, 40 registers are reserved. These registers are designed to store a friendly name of the
assigned Bluetooth device that helps to identify it. The maximum size of Label is 78 bytes.
Address =  BaseAddress +  Offset
BaseAddress =  10000 + 40 ∙ (ChannelNumber − 1)
Tab. 8.5 Channel labels
Offset Type Access Name Description Example*
0 UINT8 R, P Label length (N) Number of bytes in the Label array 9
1…39 UINT8[78] R, P Label Array of bytes b0…b(N−1)
0x4D79 (“My”)
0x2073 (“ s“)
0x656E (“en”)
0x736F (“so”)
0x7200 (“r”)
0x0000
…
0x0000
*Example: Label = “My sensor”.
Default label is composed of device type title and the last three bytes of the Bluetooth address, e.g. “RuuviTag_DF669B”
8.2.4 Gateway Settings
Address =  BaseAddress +  Offset
BaseAddress =  5000
Tab. 8.6 Gateway Settings
Offset Type Access Name Description
0 UINT8 R, P
Gateway name
Number of characters
1…19 UINT8[38] R, P Friendly name of the gateway, up to 38 characters
…   Reserved
70 UINT16 R/W Command See Tab. 8.7
71…74 UINT64 R/W Command parameter
Tab. 8.7 Command register
Command register
Command Parameter Meaning
0x11AA – Software restart of the gateway
8.3 Supported Function Codes
According to the application layer specification, a client can read a maximum of 125 registers and write a
maximum of 123 registers in a single request.
Inside the defined areas, the server allows reading any register, it returns zeros for unused registers. Outside
these areas, all requests end with exception code 02.
  Modbus Interface
Bluetooth LE to Modbus/IP Gateway – User Manual
V1.3 / 2025-11-07   20/26
Code Name Description
3 (0x03) Read Holding Registers
Reads a continuous block of registers starting at a given address. Zero
values are returned for unused registers within a defined area.
6 (0x06) Write Single Register Writes any writable register.
16 (0x10) Write Multiple Registers
Writes a block of writable registers, behaviour may differ depending on
the area.
  MQTT Client
Bluetooth LE to Modbus/IP Gateway – User Manual